
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

9.30 am 
Friday 

29 January 2021 
Virtual Meeting 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
(3) 

Residents’ Group 
(1) 

Labour 
(1) 

Upminster & 
Cranham Residents’ 
Associations Group 

(1) 

Damian White 
(Chairman) 
Robert Benham 
(Vice-Chair) 
Viddy Persaud 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Keith Darvill Linda Hawthorn 

 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Anthony Clements, anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk 
Tel: 01708 433065 

 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:anthony.clements@onesource.co.uk


Appointments Sub Committee, 29 January 2021 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (If any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. 
 

Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as correct records the minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held 

on 17 September 2020 and 1 October 2020 (attached) and to authorise the Chairman 
to sign them. 
 

5 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on these grounds, the Sub-Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 

6 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF CHIILDREN'S SERVICES 
(Pages 5 - 74) 

 
 Report attached (appendices B and C not available to press or public). 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 
 



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

17 September 2020 (1.00  - 1.10 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Damian White (Chairman), Robert Benham (Vice-
Chair) and Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Upminster and 
Cranham Residents’ 
Associations Group 

 
 
Chris Wilkins+ 

  
+ Present as substitute  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Keith Darvill and Linda 
Hawthorn (Councillor Chris Wilkins substituting). 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 31 January 2020 
were agreed as a correct record.  
 

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the public should now be excluded from the meeting on 
the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were 
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt 
information within the meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Appointments Sub Committee, 17 
September 2020 

 

2M 

 

4 DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S SERVICES - EXTENSION OF ACTING UP 
ARRANGEMENTS  
 
After consideration of a report concerning the proposed extension of acting 
up arrangements for the position of Director of Children’s Services, the Sub-
Committee unanimously AGREED: 
 
That the extension of the current arrangements, whereby Robert South 
is acting up into the position of Director of Children’s Services, be 
approved for a further period of up to 6 months with effect from 14 

October 2020 – the exact end date of the acting up period to be 
determined by the Chief Executive. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 2



1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE 
Town Hall 

1 October 2020 (10.00 am - 1.15 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Damian White (Chairman), Robert Benham (Vice-
Chair) and Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’ Group 
 
 

Ray Morgon 
 
 

Labour Group 
 
Upminster and 
Cranham Residents’ 
Associations Group 
 
+ Present as substitute. 

Keith Darvill 
 
Chris Wilkins+ 

  
  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Linda Hawthorn (Councillor 
Chris Wilkins substituting). 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

2 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the public should now be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public were present during these items there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.  
 

3 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF 
HIGHWAYS AND ENVIRONMENT  
 
After careful consideration of the relative strengths and experiences of the 
candidates, as indicated by the application, the presentation and by 

Public Document Pack

Page 3



Appointments Sub Committee, 1 October 
2020 

 

2M 

 

interview, the Sub-Committee unanimously agreed to appoint Beau 
Stanford-Francis to the post of Assistant Director – Highways and 
Environment subject to the notification provisions of paragraph 14 of the 
Staff Employment Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of Havering’s 
Constitution.  
 

4 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF CIVIL 
PROTECTION  
 
After careful consideration of the relative strengths and experiences of the 
candidates, as indicated by the application, the presentation and by 
interview, the Sub-Committee agreed by 4 votes in favour to 2 abstentions, 
to appoint Ruth Du Lieu to the post of Assistant Director of Civil Protection. 
 
The Sub-Committee further agreed unanimously that, should the above 
candidate for any reason not accept the position, the post of Assistant 
Director of Civil Protection should be offered to Julie Chandler. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 4



 
 

     APPOINTMENTS SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Appointment to the post of Director of 
Children’s Services 

SLT Lead: 
 

Andrew Blake-Herbert – Chief Executive 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Julian Sivill – Strategic HR Business 
Partner, Ext 3763 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The Council’s Constitution sets out in Part 
3: Responsibility for Functions, Section 
1.2: Functions delegated to general 
council committees, that the Appointment 
Sub-Committee will appoint senior officers 
i.e. Director, Assistant Director and Head 
of Service (where reporting directly to the 
Director). 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from this report save for the salary costs 
associated with the appointment which 
have been budgeted for. 

 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
Communities making Havering                                                                                                    [x] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                                [] 
Opportunities making Havering                                                                                                   [x] 
Connections making Havering                                                                                                     []      
 
 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
Responsibility for the permanent appointment of senior officers that fall under the 
JNC for Chief Officers’
[...]
APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF CHIILDREN'S SERVICES
	EXEMPT Do Childrens Services Appendix B Candidate Information Pack v01
	EXEMPT Appointment Sub Committee 20210129 - Childrens - Do Childrens Services Appendix C1 Youth Parliament-Looked After Children Stakeholder Panel Summary Feedback 01
	EXEMPT Appointment Sub-Committee 20210129 - Childrens - Do Childrens Services Appendix C2 Head Teacher Stakeholder Panel Summary Feedback v01




Minutes of the meeting


1M 

 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

APPOINTMENTS SUB COMMITTEE 
Virtual Meeting 

29 January 2021 (10.15 am – 3.25 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Damian White (Chairman), Robert Benham (Vice-
Chair) and Viddy Persaud 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Ray Morgon 
 

Labour Group Keith Darvill 
  
Upminster and 
Cranham Residents’ 
Associations Group 

Chris Wilkins+ 

 
+ Present as substitute. 
 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillor Linda Hawthorn (Councillor 
Chris Wilkins substituting). 
 
 
5 DISCLOSURE OF  INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

6 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 17 September 
2020 and 1 October 2020 were agreed as a correct record. 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
It was agreed that the public should now be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting on the grounds that it was likely that, in view of the nature of the 
proceedings, if members of the public were present during these items there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

8 APPOINTMENT TO THE POST OF DIRECTOR OF CHIILDREN'S 
SERVICES  
 
After careful consideration of the relative strengths and experiences of the 
candidates, as indicated by the application, the presentation and by 



Appointments Sub Committee, 29 January 
2021 

 

2M 

 

interview, the Sub-Committee agreed by 5 votes in favour to 1 against to 
appoint Robert South to the post of Director of Chilldren’s Services subject 
to the notification provisions of paragraph 14 of the Staff Employment 
Procedure Rules set out in part 4 of Havering’s Constitution. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


